ORDINANCE 2021:13

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR A CERTAIN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT IN THE BOROUGH OF NEW MILFORD, COUNTY OF BERGEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE RECEIPT, ACCEPTANCE AND DEPOSIT OF GRANT FUNDS THEREFORE AND TO AUTHORIZE APPROPRIATIONS OF \$87,634

WHEREAS, the Borough of New Milford has made application to the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety for the purchase of Police Body-Worn Cameras; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of New Milford has received notice that it is the recipient of a grant in the amount of \$87,634.00 for the purchase of Police Body-Worn Cameras; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of New Milford shall enter into a contract with the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety to participate in the receipt of grant funds made available.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of New Milford, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Borough of New Milford, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey shall proceed with the purchase of Police Body-Worn Cameras.

SECTION 2. The cost of implementing said improvements in Section 1 shall be paid by the Borough out of funds:

- a. \$87,634.00 to be authorized specifically for said purpose from the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety.
- b. Total appropriation authorized is \$87,634.00.